Public Safety Minutes 1/17/24

## Minutes Public Safety Committee

## January 17, 2024, 4:00 p.m., <u>Legislative Chambers</u> Livestreamed on YouTube Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

Members Present: Niebel, Proctor, Landy, Nelson

Members Absent: Bankoski

Others Present: Lee, Chagnon, Swan, Thomas, Enlow, Makowski, Guttman, Peters, Ihrig, Pavlock,

Leymeister

## Complete video of meeting can be viewed on YouTube

Chairman Niebel called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m.

Approval of Minutes (12/13/23)

MOVED by Legislator Proctor, SECONDED by Legislator Nelson.

Unanimously Carried

Privilege of the Floor

No one chose to speak at this time.

<u>Proposed Resolution</u> — Confirm Appointments and Re-Appointments — Chautauqua County Fire Advisory Board — Presented by Bonnie Peters, Emergency Services Account Clerk and Noel Guttman, Director of Emergency Services

Unanimously Carried

<u>Proposed Resolution – Confirm Appointments and Reappointments – Chautauqua County</u>

Emergency Medical Services Council – Presented by Bonnie Peters, Emergency Services Account Clerk and Noel Guttman, Director of

Emergency Services

Unanimously Carried

Proposed Resolution – Reallocating Salary Grade for Communications Technician Trainee,

Communications Technician, Sr. Communications Technician and Communications System Coordinator – *Presented by Debbie Makowski*,

Director of Human Resources

Unanimously Carried

Public Safety Minutes 1/17/24

<u>Proposed Resolution</u> – Authorize acceptance of funds from the Department of Justice

Bureau of Justice Assistance for the State Criminal Alien Assistance

Program (SCAAP) for FY 2023 – Presented by Reilly Enlow, Fiscal

Supervisor for the Sheriff's Department

Unanimously Carried

<u>Proposed Resolution</u> – Amend 2024 Budget to Implement the Jail Property Packaging
System Project, Using Funding from the American Rescue Plan Act
(ARPA) – Presented by Reilly Enlow, Fiscal Supervisor for the Sheriff's
Department and Todd Thomas, Assistant County Attorney

Unanimously Carried

<u>Proposed Resolution</u> – Amend Emergency Services 2024 Budget – 2024 Eclipse

Preparedness – *Presented by Noel Guttman, Director of Emergency Services and Cory Leymeister, Senior Communications Technician for the Sheriff's office* 

Resolution is Defeated with Legislators Niebel, Proctor, Landy and Nelson voting "No"

<u>Proposed Resolution</u> – Accept Southern Tier Community Impact Grant – *Presented by Noel Guttman, Director of Emergency Services* 

Unanimously Carried

<u>Proposed Resolution – FY2023 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness (HMEP)</u>
Grant Program – Presented by Noel Guttman, Director of Emergency Services

Unanimously Carried

MOVED by Legislator Proctor, SECONDED by Legislator Nelson to adjourn

*Unanimously Carried (4:55 p.m.)* 

Respectfully submitted and transcribed, Olivia Lee, Clerk of the Legislature/Kristi R. Zink, Deputy Clerk